

Proclamation

WHEREAS: ENGINEERS, SCIENTISTS AND TECHNOLOGISTS HAVE MADE OUR SOCIETY THE ENVY OF THE WORLD, AS TECHNOLOGICAL INNOVATION HAS MOVED PEOPLE ACROSS OUR FRONTIERS FROM EAST TO WEST, AND, IN A HISTORICAL INSTANT, INTO OUTER SPACE; AND

WHEREAS: While it is true that society is facing unparalleled problems today, it is worth noting that engineers have always approached problems as opportunities, and have, in fact, been called "America's problem solvers"; and

WHEREAS: The National Society of Professional Engineers, with a membership of 80.000 professional engineers from all disciplines of the profession, began sponsoring National Engineers Week in February of 1951; and

WHEREAS: THE PURPOSE OF THE WEEK IS TO FAMILIARIZE THE PUBLIC WITH THE WORK OF ENGINEERS AND TO HONOR OUTSTANDING MEMBERS OF THE PROFESSION; AND

WHEREAS: It is in recognition of the solutions of our common problems, as well as the realization of the opportunities, that led to the selection of "Engineers + Opportunity = Progress" as the theme for the 1981 celebration;

NOW, THEREFORE, I. ALBERT H. QUIE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, DO HEREBY PROCLAIM THE WEEK OF FEBRUARY 22 THROUGH 28, 1981 TO BE

NATIONAL ENGINEERS WEEK

IN MINNESOTA, AND HAVE ASKED LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR LOU WANGBERG TO PREPARE THIS PROCLAMATION FOR MY SIGNATURE AND DISSEMINATE THE SAME,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed this sixteenth day of January in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and eighty-one, and of the State the one hundred twenty-second.

Coan Anderson Low John John 33800